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  A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor 

Council Chambers by Chairperson Matthew Gendron on Wednesday December 12, 2018 at 6:30 pm. 

Also present were Thomas Barbieri, Christopher Buonanno, Joy Montanaro, 1st alternate Craig 

Norcliff. Assistant Solicitor Stephen Marsella, Esq. was Counsel to the Board.  

 

The Board heard the following applications: 
 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

 

FRANK DIZOGLIO (APP) for work performed at 875 Oaklawn Avenue, and 915 Oaklawn Avenue A.P.18, 

lots 1633 and 1413, area 19,550, and 18,319 s.f. zoned C2. 

 

This matter was continued to the January 9, 2019 meeting 

 
 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

 

 
TKG CRANSTON DEVELOPMENT, LLC (OWN) and AMERICAN FREIGHT, INC. (APP) for 

additional signage located at 1808 Plainfield Pike, A.P. 37, Lot 3, area 608,969 sq.ft. zoned C-4.  

 

 

NATHAN L. BEAUVAIS and HEATHER BEAUVAIS (OWN/APP) to convert an existing dwelling to a 

two-family dwelling at 41 Alto Street A.P.7, Lot 561, area 4,400 sq.ft. zoned B1.  

 

ALBACO, LLC. (OWN/APP) to convert an existing three family dwelling to a four family dwelling at 10 

Commercial Street. A.P.1, Lot 383, area 7,124 sq.ft. zoned B1.  

 

UNO FINANCIAL, LLC. (OWN) and NORBERTO SALAS (APP to expand a non-conforming use of land 

and a structure at 86 Governor Street, A.P. 8, Lot 612, Area 3161 sq.ft. zoned B2.  

 

 

 

 
TKG CRANSTON DEVELOPMENT, LLC (OWN) and AMERICAN FREIGHT, INC. (APP) have filed 

an application to install new signage in exceeding the allowable size at 1808 Plainfield Pike, A.P. 37, Lot 3, 

area 608,969 sq.ft. zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010 Variance, Section 17.72.010 Signs. 

Application filed 11/06/2018. Robert D. Murray, Esq. 

 

On a motion made by Ms Montanaro and seconded by Mr. Barbeiri, the Board voted unanimously to 

APPROVE this application with conditions. 

 

Conditions: Lighting on sign to be turned off by timer by 11pm. 

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The subject site is located in a Commercial C-4 District (Highway Business), with an approximate 

area of 608,969 ft2. The use of the site is consistent with zoning and the City of Cranston 

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use designation which calls for commercial uses. The proposal does 

not impair the intent or purpose of zoning or the Comprehensive Plan.  

2. The linear dimension of the store frontage is 77’.  

3. Other signs on the same building in the plaza include:  

a. The Planet Fitness wall sign is 308.1 ft2 with overall letter height of 6’-6” (78”), as well as a gear 

icon of 31.3 ft2. The signage was approved by ZBR on 6/8/16.  

b. The Dollar Tree sign is 107.67 ft2 (3’2” x 34’). The signage was approved by Zoning Board on 

12/14/11 conditioned to 38” maximum letter height maximum.  

c. The “Cricket” wall sign is 17.73 ft2 with 24” high letters, but only has 28.2’ of store frontage.  

4. Building is located roughly 470’ from Independence Way and 135’ Plainfield Pike. The wall signs 

will not be visible to westbound traffic on Plainfield Pike. Additionally, there are existing trees which 

restrict line of sight to the building from Plainfield Pike.  

5. The applicant testified about the need for the sign, the dimensions and the location of the unit within 

the Plaza. 
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6.  There was one abutter that testified about the upkeep of the property and wanted the light for the 

sign to be turned off at a certain time. 

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of 

the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary. In the requested relief, the 

Board finds that the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject property if the sign variance is not 

granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience; and furthermore that the Applicant met the 

requirements of the Zoning Code for relief per Section 17.92.010, and from the specific requirements of 

Section 17.72.010 Signs per Table 17.72.010 (5)- C4 Highway Business. 

 

 
 

NATHAN L. BEAUVAIS and HEATHER BEAUVAIS (OWN/APP) have filed an application to convert an 

existing dwelling to a two-family dwelling at 41 Alto Street A.P.7, Lot 561, area 4,400 sq.ft. zoned B1. 

Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010 Variance, Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations. Application 

filed 11/07/2018. Stephen Levesque. Esq. 

 

On a motion made by Mr. Buonanno and seconded by Mr. Barbeiri, the Board voted unanimously to 

APPROVE this application. 

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The subject property is zoned B-1 as is a non-conforming lot with 4,400 ft2 of lot area and 40’ of 

frontage. B-1 zoning is intended primarily for the use of single-family and two-family dwellings 

(17.08.010 Zoning Districts).  

2. The lot is currently occupied by a structure that has historically been used as a two-family dwelling. 

Additionally, the property has been taxed as a two-family dwelling for at least 34 years (based on 1984 

Cranston Tax Assessors records).  

3. The property has not been legally established as a two-family in Cranston’s land use records.  

4. The current property owner bought the property in 2012 with the intention of continuing use as a 

two-family.  

5. The minimum lot area for a two-family dwelling in a B-1 zone is 8,000 ft2. Therefore, relief is 

requested in the amount of 3,600 ft2 to maintain the existing condition of 4,400 ft2.  

6. The minimum frontage for a lot in a B-1 zone is 60’. Therefore, relief is requested in the amount of 

20’ to maintain the existing condition or 40’ of frontage.  

7. The minimum front yard setback for a lot in a B-1 zone is either 25’ or the average setback of 

abutting building on the same street within 200’. The applicant has not provided analysis of average 

front yard setback of abutting existing buildings, but in this case the exiting front setback of 0’ feet will 

require relief regardless of which metric is used to determine the front setback.  

8. The minimum side yard setback for a lot in a B-1 zone with less than 50’ of frontage is 5’ [per 

17.20.090 (F) - Specific Requirements]. Therefore, relief is requested in the amount of 2.7’ to maintain 

the existing condition of a 2.3’ of side setback.  

9. The applicant has provided an analysis of the neighborhood within 400’ of the subject property. This 

analysis states that:  

 There are 80 parcels within 400’.  

 A total of 37.5% of these lots are classified as two-families.  

 A total of 78.75% of these lots have a lot area of 4,400 ft2 or less.  

10. The use of two-family dwellings is consistent with B-1 zoning and the Comprehensive Plan’s 

Future Land Use allocation for the property of “Single Family/Two Family Residential less than 10.39 

units/acre.”  

11. The property also has an existing 2-car garage and a driveway with parking to fit up to 4 additional 

vehicles.  

12.  There was no testimony either for or against the project 
 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a 

physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire 

of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area 

or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief 

necessary. In the requested relief, the Board finds that the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject 

property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience and 
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furthermore that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code for relief from the schedule of 

uses  including Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations. 
 

 

WARD 1 

ALBACO, LLC. (OWN/APP) Has filed an application to convert an existing three family dwelling to a four 

family dwelling at 10 Commercial Street. A.P.1, Lot 383, area 7,124 sq.ft. zoned B1. Applicant seeks relief per 

Section 17.92.010 Variance, Sections 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses; 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations. 

Application filed 11/8/2018. Robert D. Murray, Esq. 

 

On a motion made by Mr Norcliffe and seconded by Mr.Buonanno, the Board voted to Deny the application by a 

vote of 2-2, with 1 abstention. 

(Mr. Buonanno and Mr. Norcliff voted  “Aye”;  Ms. Montanaro and Mr. Gendron Voted “Nay,”; Mr Barbeiri 

abstained from the vote.) 

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The subject property is zoned B-1 as is a non-conforming lot with 7,124 ft2 of lot area and 57’ of 

frontage. B-1 zoning is intended primarily for the use of single-family and two-family dwellings 

(17.08.010 Zoning Districts).  

2. The lot is currently occupied by a structure that was constructed in 1894.  

3. The property was legally established as a nonconforming three-family dwelling prior to adoption of 

the zoning code. The property was historically used as a three-family dwelling and was converted to a 

four-family dwelling without the benefit of a permit at an unknown time over 25 years ago.  

4. The property has been taxed as a four-family dwelling (defined as “multi-family” in Cranston’s land 

use records) for 25 years. Multifamily dwellings are not a permitted use in B-1 zoning (17.20.030 

Schedule of Uses).  

5. The expansion of this property to a four–family dwelling requires a Use Variance under section 

17.92.010 Variances.  

6. The current property owner bought the property in June 2018. 

7. The minimum lot area for a multi-family dwelling is 18,000 ft2. Therefore, dimensional relief is 

requested in the amount of 10,876 ft2 to maintain the existing condition of 7,124 ft2.  

8. The minimum frontage for a lot in a B-1 zone is 60’. Therefore, dimensional relief is requested in the 

amount of 3’ to maintain the existing condition or 57’ of frontage.   

9. The use of multi-family dwellings is not consistent with B-1 zoning and the Comprehensive Plan’s 

Future Land Use allocation for the property of “Single Family/Two Family Residential less than 10.39 

units/acre.”  

10. The applicant testified that he purchased the property in 2018 and was aware that the forth unit was 

not allowed when he purchased it but was before the Board to make the 4th unit  

11.  There was no testimony from any experts on behalf of the applicant 

12. The Board Chairman was concerned that this was a request for a Use Variance and that the 

applicant could not meet that burden of proof.   

13. In voting to deny the application, the two members, who voted in the negative, found that there 

would not be a loss of all beneficial use if the application was denied because the property could still be 

used as a three family.   
 

WARD 3 

UNO FINANCIAL, LLC. (OWN) and NORBERTO SALAS (APP) have filed an application to expand a 

non-conforming use of land and a structure at 86 Governor Street, A.P. 8, Lot 612, Area 3161 sq.ft. zoned B2. 

Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010 Variance; Section 17.88.030 (A) Extension, Section 17.20.120 Schedule of 

Intensity Regulations. Application filed 11/16/2018.             

Jeffrey F. Caffrey, Esq. 

 

On a motion made by Mr. Norcliffe and seconded by Mr. Buonanno, the Board voted unanimously to 

APPROVE this application. 

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The subject property is zoned B-2 and is a non-conforming lot with 3,161 ft2 of lot area and 40’ of 

frontage  

2. The lot is currently occupied by a vacant structure that was constructed in 1905 - before the zoning 

code became effective in 1966.  

3. The structure has been vacant for over 30 years.  

4. The current owner, Uno Financial LLC, purchased the property in 2017.  
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5. The proposed new use of single family residential is consistent with B-2 zoning and the 

Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use allocation of “Residential less than 10.39 units/acre”.  

6. The existing primary structure is non-conforming with regard to building setbacks as follows:  

 Structure encroaches 22.2’ into the 25’ front setback (without taking in account the average 

building setback within 200’ of the property).  

 Structure encroaches1.6’ into the 5’ side setback.   

7. The applicant proposes to renovate the existing primary structure by adding a second floor to the 

existing building area and expanding the first floor footprint with an addition measuring 8’ X 20’ in the 

rear of the building.  

8. The proposed addition to the primary structure will occur within the side setback and will necessitate 

a variance to expand on the existing non-conformity by allowing new building activities that 

encroaches 1.6’ into the 5’ side setback   

9. The existing garage in the rear of the property is non-conforming in that it is straddles the property 

line with the property to the west (currently same owner).  

10. The applicant testified that he will remove a portion of the existing garage so that it will no longer 

straddle the property line and the proposed new garage footprint will end 1.8’ from the side property 

line.  

11. The combined addition to the primary structure and the removal of a portion of the garage will 

result in an increase in the total square footage on the property for a combined lot coverage of 35.27%. 

The maximum lot coverage in a B-2 zone is 35%. The proposed changes will require a variance for lot 

coverage due to this minor overage (0.27%).  

12. The existing driveway and curb cut to the subject property straddle the property line with the lot to 

the west and (currently same owner). This driveway currently serves as only means for vehicle access 

to the rear of both lots due to limited space between the buildings. There are easements on the deeds for 

both properties memorializing this arrangement.  

13. There was no testimony by abutters either for or against the project.  
 

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a 

physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire 

of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area 

or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief 

necessary. In the requested relief, the Board finds that the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject 

property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience and 

furthermore that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code for relief from the schedule of 

uses  including Section 17.92.010 Variance; Section 17.88.030 (A) Extension, Section 17.20.120 

Schedule of Intensity . 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stanley Pikul 

        Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:45 PM 
______________________________________ 

 

 


